### LEGISTAR # 220219 DISTRICT # ALL

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION For Inclusion on Board Agenda

# X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) X Waiver of First Requested Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green) Other Business (Pink)

- TO : PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
- **FROM:** Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager
- **DATE :** August 9, 2022 (BOT) Date: August 18, 2022

SUBJECT: Edits to Section 152.01 - Comprehensive Plan

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development

### **BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:**

The Community Development Department transmits for your consideration an ordinance with edits to Section 152.01 for Village Board consideration as part of the August 18, 2022 Board meeting. The Village Board adopted Ordinance 6947 for an updated Comprehensive Plan in 2014. A subsequent amendment incorporated the Village's Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan adopted by Ordinance 7192 in 2018. References in Section 152.01 were not amended; therefore, these edits are needed so as to not conflict with past Board actions.

Please place this item on the August 18, 2022 Board of Trustees agenda for approval, with a waiver of first reading of the attached ordinance.

#### Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:

Review (as necessary):	
Finance Director	Date
Village Manager	Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the agenda distribution.



## **MEMORANDUM**

TO:	Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager
FROM:	William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development
MEETING DATE:	August 18, 2022
SUBJECT:	Edits to Section 152.01 - Comprehensive Plan

Please find an ordinance with edits to Section 152.01 for Village Board consideration as part of the August 18, 2022 Board meeting. The Village Board adopted Ordinance 6947 for an updated Comprehensive Plan in 2014. A subsequent amendment incorporated the Village's Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan adopted by Ordinance 7192 in 2018. References in Section 152.01 were not amended; therefore, these edits are needed so as to not conflict with past Board actions.

Please place this item on the August 18, 2022 Board of Trustees agenda for approval, with a waiver of first reading of the attached ordinance.

### ORDINANCE NO.

# AN ORDINANCE EDITING SECTION 152.01 REGARDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard have heretofore adopted the Lombard Planning Ordinance, otherwise known as Title 15, Chapter 152 of the Code of Lombard, Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees deem it reasonable to periodically review said Code and make necessary changes; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> That Title 15, Chapter 152, Section 152.01 of the Lombard Village Code shall be amended to read as follows:

(A) The comprehensive plan of the village, which plan has been <del>prepared and was</del> recommended on May 24, 1984 to the village, is **adopted May 15, 2014 by Ordinance 6947** and made the official plan of the village, hereinafter designated as the official plan.

(B) The southwest sub-area plan update Lombard Village-wide Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan, adopted February 18, 2018 by Ordinance 7192 is hereby incorporated by reference and made part of the comprehensive plan.

(C) The northwest sub-area plan update is hereby incorporated by reference and made part of the comprehensive plan.

(D) The Roosevelt Road corridor study is hereby incorporated by reference and made part of the comprehensive plan.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_ Page 2

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of 2022.	,
Passed on second reading this day of, 2022.	
Ayes:	
Nays:	
Absent:	
Approved this day of, 2022.	

Keith Giagnorio, Village President

ATTEST:

Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk

Published in pamphlet from this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk